# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT ::::: JUDICIAL BRANCH

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

#### **NOTIFICATION**

# Dated Dispur, the 10th May, 2019

No.JDJ/20/2019-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/6: In the interest of effective representation of the State Government in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Governor of Assam is pleased to make the following arrangements of conducting and distribution of cases in the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

## **NOTICE CASES**

- 1) Any matter on which the Hon'ble Court is pleased to issue notice and the same comes to the knowledge of any of the Standing Counsels / he or she appears and accepts notice, the said Standing Counsel will immediately inform the office of the Addl. Advocate General about the same by the end of day.
- 2) Thereafter, the office of the Addl. Advocate General will take a decision as to which Standing Counsel is to appear for the matter on future dates to enable equitable distribution of work amongst the Standing Counsels of State of Assam.
- 3) The said Standing Counsel will, thereafter, coordinate with the concerned department /officer for necessary instructions. The office of the Addl. Advocate General will be marked in all communications both ways.
- 4) On regular intervals, the office of the Addl. Advocate General will hold a meeting with the Standing Counsels to take stock of the progress in various pending matters and thereafter send a status report to the State Govt. so that the Govt. is apprised of the pending litigation before the Hon'ble Courts in Delhi.

### FRESH MATTERS TO BE FILED BY THE STATE GOVT

1) All fresh matters that are required to be filed by the State Govt. before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and any other legal forum/ court in Delhi, will be sent to the office of the Addl. Advocate General for allocation and the Addl. Advocate General will thereafter allocate it to the Standing Counsels. If any matter is inadvertently marked directly by the department to any Standing Counsel, he/ she shall bring it to the notice of the Addl. Advocate General for a decision on allocation of the same.

To ensure that all matters are in the knowledge of the Addl. Advocate General, Resident Commissioner, New Delhi/ other authorized Officer will sign only those vakalatnama which are approved / endorse by the Addl. Advocate General.

Sd/- S.K. Sharma
L.R. -cum- Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Judicial Department.

## Memo No. JDJ/20/2019-ESTT-JUDI-Judicial/6-A,

Dated Dispur, the 10th May, 2019

- 1. The Advocate General, Assam, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-1.
- 3. Shri Nalin Kohli, Addl. Advocate General, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
- 4. All Standing Counsels, Govt. of Assam, Supreme Court of India.
- 5. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 6. The P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Law, Assam, Dispur, Guwhati-6.
- 7. The S.O to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 8. The Resident Commissioner, Assam Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 9. The Accountant General (A & E), Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon, Guwahati -29.
- 10. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication in the Assam Gazette.
- 11. All Administrative Departments.
- 12. Guard File.

By order etc.,

Deputy L.R. & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,

Judicial Department.